

No. 14864

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JACK DAVID WINGER,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,
United States Attorney,

LOUIS LEE ABBOTT,
*Assistant United States Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,*

LLOYD F. DUNN,
*Assistant United States Attorney,
Assistant Chief, Criminal Division,
600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,
Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

DEC 13 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Jurisdictional statement	1
II.	
Statement of the case.....	2
III.	
Statement of facts.....	2
IV.	
Argument	5
A. Appellant failed to renew motion for acquittal at close of all evidence, thereby waiving his right to object to District Court's adverse ruling at close of Government's case	5
B. Upon failure of appellant to move for acquittal at close of all evidence, the insufficiency of evidence will be considered on appeal only as a matter of grace or sound discretion	6
C. Questions of fact and of credibility are for the trial court	6
D. There was some substantial evidence to support the judgment of conviction.....	7
V.	
Conclusions	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Braverman v. United States, 317 U. S. 49.....	8
C-O-Two Fire Equipment Co. v. United States, 197 F. 2d 489, cert. den., 344 U. S. 892.....	7
Leeby v. United States, 192 F. 2d 331.....	5, 6
Malatkofski v. United States, 179 F. 2d 905.....	5, 6
Marino v. United States, 91 F. 2d 691.....	8
Morei v. United States, 127 F. 2d 827.....	9
Mosca v. United States, 174 F. 2d 448.....	5
Pasadena Research Laboratories v. United States, 169 F. 2d 375; cert. den., 335 U. S. 853.....	6
United States v. Empire Packing Company, 174 F. 2d 16, cert. den., 337 U. S. 959.....	7
United States v. Powell, 155 F. 2d 184.....	5
Woodward Laboratories, Inc., et al. v. United States, 198 F. 2d 995	6
RULES	
Rules on Appeal, Rule 29(a).....	2
STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 2.....	9
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 371	1, 8
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 471.....	1
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2

No. 14864
